Fee Assessment (ETFA) collected per Paragraph c of Department of Education Culture and Sports 
(DECS) Circular No. 30, series of 1991 shall proportionately be adjusted. 

Section 5.  Hotels, Resorts, Restaurants, and other similar establishments whose service charge is 
more than One thousand six hundred pesos (P1,600.00) per month per employee may voluntarily give a 
Cost Living Allowance (COLA) provided, that said establishment complies all other Labor Standards 
Laws. 

Section  6.  Establishments granted exemption pursuant to Wage Order No. ROVE-02 shall continue

[...]

(ETFA) collected pursuant to paragraph c of DECS circular No. 30, series of 1991 shall likewise be 
adjusted proportionately. 

b) Hotels, resorts, restaurants, and other similar establishments whose immediately preceding twelve 

(12) monthly average service charge is more than One Thousand Six Hundred Pesos (=P1,600) per 
employee may voluntarily give a COLA provided, all other Labor Standards Laws are complied. 

c)  In cases of contracts for construction projects and for security, janitorial, and similar services, the 

prescribed TELA shall correspondingly be converted to COLA pursuant to Sections 1 and 3 of the order

[...]

VII and shall be the subject of enforcement proceedings under Articles 128 and 129 of the New Labor 
Code as amended. 

Section 11.  PENAL PROVISION.  Any person, corporation, trust, firm partnership, association 
or entity which refuses or fails to pay the prescribed increase under the order shall be punished by a fine 
of not exceeding Twenty-five thousand pesos (=P25,000.00) and/or imprisonment of not less than one (1) 
year nor more than two (2) years.  Provided, that any person convicted under the order shall not be 
entitled to the benefits provided under the Probation Law. 

If the violation is committed by a corporation, trust, firm, partnership, association or any other